

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. _____
Lower Tribunal Case No. 4d07-4241

BARBARA BERTONI, Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

STOCK BUILDING SUPPLY, INC., f/k/a CAROLINA HOLDINGS, INC., f/k/a
STUART LUMBER COMPANY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, and
STUART LUMBER COMPANY OF FORT MYERS, FLORIDA; STOCK
BUILDING SUPPLY OF FLORIDA, INC., Defendants/Petitioners.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal of Florida,
Fourth District

Juan C. Enjamio
Florida Bar No. 571910
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2500
Miami, Florida 33131
T: (305) 810-2500; F: (305) 810-2460
E-mail: jenjamio@hunton.com

A. Todd Brown
North Carolina Bar No. 13806
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
Bank of America Plaza, Suite 3500
101 South Tryon Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28280
T: (704) 378-4700; F: (704) 378-4890
E-mail: tbrown@hunton.com
Attorneys for Defendants/Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 I. Standard for Jurisdiction5

 II. Florida and Federal Courts Consistently Have Followed the
 Firmly-Established “Relate to” Test for ERISA Preemption5

 III. The Fourth District Decision Expressly and Directly
 Conflicts with Prior Florida Decisions Setting Forth the
 ERISA Preemption Analysis7

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bradshaw v. Ultra-Tech Enters., Inc.</u> , 747 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	2, 4, 6-7
<u>Butero v. Royal Maccabees Life Ins. Co.</u> , 174 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 1999)	9 n.2
<u>Coyne & Delany Co. v. Selman</u> , 98 F.3d 1457 (4th Cir. 1996)	2, 8, 9
<u>Cromwell v. Equicor-Equitable HCA Corp.</u> , 944 F.2d 1272 (6th Cir. 1991).....	9 n.2
<u>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</u> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	7 n.1
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Neusser</u> , 810 F.2d 550 (6th Cir. 1987)	2, 7, 8
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Kikis</u> , 401 So.2d 1341 (Fla. 1981)	5
<u>In re Estate of Frappier</u> , 678 So.2d 884 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	1, 2, 4, 7
<u>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</u> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	5
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 385 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	5
<u>Lee v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co.</u> , 894 F.2d 755 (5th Cir. 1990)	9 n.2, 10
<u>MEBA Med. & Benefits Plan v. Lago</u> , 867 So.2d 1184 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	5-6
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.</u> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	5
<u>Miller v. Rite Aid Corp.</u> , 504 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007).....	2, 9
<u>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	7 n.1
<u>Pane v. RCA Corp.</u> , 868 F.2d 631 (3d. Cir. 1989)	9 n.2
<u>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</u> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	1, 5, 6
<u>Reineke v. Reineke</u> , 627 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	6

<u>Sanson v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 966 F.2d 618 (11th Cir. 1992)	9 n.2
<u>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	5, 6, 7
<u>Villazon v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</u> , 843 So.2d 842 (Fla. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. § 1144	1, 9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1132	9, 10
Fla. Const. Art. V, § 3(b)	5
